
Vale of White Horse District Council
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 19 September 2019

Page 1

Agenda
Contact: Steve Culliford
Telephone number 01235 422520
Email: steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 11 September 2019
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

A meeting of the 
Scrutiny Committee
will be held on Thursday, 19 September 2019 at 6.30 pm 
Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton, OX14 4SB

Members of the Committee:

Councillors
Nathan Boyd (Chairman) Andy Foulsham
Jerry Avery 
Ron Batstone
Samantha Bowring
Cheryl Briggs

Mike Pighills
Rob Maddison
Max Thompson

Preferred Substitutes
Paul Barrow Sarah Medley
Eric Batts Patrick O’Leary
Hayleigh Gascoigne
Alison Jenner
Diana Lugova

Janet Shelley
Elaine Ware

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting.

Margaret Reed
Head of Legal and Democratic 

mailto:steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/


Vale of White Horse District Council
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 19 September 2019

Page 2

Agenda
Open to the Public including the Press

1. Apologies for absence 
  
To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.  

2. Minutes 
(Pages 4 - 7) 
 
To adopt and sign as a correct record the Scrutiny Committee minutes of the meeting held 
on 28 March 2019 (attached).  

3. Declarations of interest 
  
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.   

4. Urgent business and chairman's announcements 
  
To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be considered 
as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, 
and to receive any announcements from the chairman.  

5. Public participation 
  
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered to 
speak.  

REPORTS AND ISSUES FOR THE CONSIDERATION OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

6. Local Plan 2031 Part 2 - options for adoption 
(Pages 8 - 64) 
 
To consider the report of the head of planning (attached).

7. Financial outturn 2018/19 
(Pages 65 - 77) 
 
To consider the report of the head of finance (attached).

8. Business and Innovation Strategy Action Plan update 
(Pages 78 - 90) 
 
To consider the report of the head of development and regeneration (attached).



Vale of White Horse District Council
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Thursday, 19 September 2019

Page 3

9. 2018/19 Performance report for The Beacon, Wantage 
  
To consider the report of the head of community services (to follow).

10. Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings 
(Pages 91 - 95) 
 
To review the attached scrutiny work schedule. Please note, although the dates are confirmed, the 
items under consideration are subject to being withdrawn, added to or rearranged without further 
notice.



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 28 March 2019 Sc.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Scrutiny Committee
held on Thursday, 28 March 2019 at 7.00 pm
at The Hanney Room, The Beacon, Wantage 

Open to the public, including the press

Members: Councillors Debby Hallett (Chairman), Chris Palmer (Vice-Chairman), 
Robert Hall, Vicky Jenkins, Sandy Lovatt, Ben Mabbett, Judy Roberts and Simon Howell 
(In place of Mike Badcock)

Officers: 

Adrian Duffield, Ben Duffy, Holly Jones, William Jacobs, Adrianna Partridge and Ron 
Schrieber

Also present: 

Councillors Roger Cox and Robert Sharp

Sc.65 Apologies for absence 

Councillors Mike Badcock, (substituted by Simon Howell), and Matthew Barber, submitted 
apologies.

Sc.66 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2019 were agreed as an accurate record 
and were signed by the Chairman.

Sc.67 Declarations of interest 

None.

Sc.68 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None.

Sc.69 Public participation 

None.

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 28 March 2019 Sc.2

Sc.70 Authority monitoring report 2017/18 

The committee considered the report of the head of planning on the Authority Monitoring 
Report 2017/18, an annual report which set out the council’s progress on Local Plan 
preparation and assessed the effectiveness of the policies and objectives contained in the 
Core Strategy, as well as reporting on a number of other statutory requirements.

Roger Cox, Cabinet member for planning, introduced this item. Also present to answer 
questions were Adrian Duffield, head of planning, Holly Jones, planning policy manager, 
and Ben Duffy, local plan monitoring officer.

In response to members’ questions, it was reported that:

 Consultation on the Local Plan 2031 Part 2 would be ending shortly. All responses 
would then be provided to the Inspector prior to the issuing of his final report. Once 
this has been received it was anticipated that the Local Plan Part 2 would be 
adopted in June 2019.

 Whilst the Council strongly supported and encouraged local communities who 
wished to prepare neighbourhood development plans, there were no targets for the 
number of plans made as this was an entirely voluntary process. 

 58 planning applications had been fast tracked since the adoption of the Milton Park 
Local Development Order.

 The adoption of the Design Guide had assisted the authority in defending appeals 
against the refusal of planning permission.

 Whilst Core Policy 34: A34 Strategy, did not specifically aim to relieve pressure on 
the A34, a consequence of the Oxford to Cambridge Arc could do this – depending 
on its route. 

Members expressed the view that future Authority Monitoring Reports should provide more 
information regarding the effectiveness of the core policies.

RESOLVED: to 

1. note the Authority Monitoring Report 2017/18; and

2. request that, in future, more information be provided on the effectiveness of core 
policies.

Sc.71 Councillor budget task group update 

The committee considered the report of Councillor Chris Palmer, the chairman of the 
Budget Task Group, which provided an update on the task group review of how scrutiny 
members could be more actively involved in the council’s budget setting process.

The committee welcomed the report. A member suggested that more information should 
be provided regarding the Task Group’s membership and dates of meetings.

Page 5



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 28 March 2019 Sc.3

With regard to the report’s recommendation that quarterly budget monitoring reports were 
presented to Cabinet and Scrutiny Committee, it was agreed that requested details to be 
included in the committee report should be confirmed by the next chairman of Scrutiny 
Committee to the head of finance.

RESOLVED: to RECOMMEND to Cabinet that:

1. quarterly budget reports are presented to Cabinet and Scrutiny Committee, requested 
details to be included in the committee reports to be confirmed by the chairman of 
Scrutiny to the head of finance.

2. the council’s corporate plan is revised as soon as possible and, following public 
consultation and formal adoption, its priorities should be used to shape future budgets.

Sc.72 Parliamentary report on the effectiveness of local authority 
overview and scrutiny committees 

The committee received a presentation from Adrianna Partridge, deputy chief executive – 
transformation and operations, on the Parliamentary report on the effectiveness of local 
authority overview and scrutiny committees. 

The report called on the Government to revise guidance on scrutiny committees as 
follows:

• That overview and scrutiny committees should report to an authority’s Full Council 
meeting rather than to Cabinet.

• That scrutiny committees and the Cabinet must be distinct.
• That councillors working on scrutiny committees should have access to financial 

and performance data, and this access should not be restricted for reasons of 
commercial sensitivity.

• That scrutiny committees should be supported by officers that are able to operate 
with independence and offer impartial advice to committees.

• That members of the public and service users have a fundamental role in the 
scrutiny process and their participation should be encouraged and facilitated by 
councils.

The report was generally welcomed by members although the view was expressed that it 
failed to recognise the political realities of local government. 

In the light of the report the committee was asked the following questions:

 what improvements did it wish to recommend to improve the council’s ability to 
effectively scrutinise the services provided to residents?; and

 what areas should the councillor induction programme focus on in terms of ensuring 
effective scrutiny moving forward?

The committee agreed that, following the May Council elections, every Scrutiny committee 
member should receive a copy of the Parliamentary report. It was also agreed that the new 
members should identify the actions required to improve the effectiveness of scrutiny.

Page 6



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 28 March 2019 Sc.4

RESOLVED: to:

1. note the presentation;

2. request that, as part of the councillor induction programme, following the May Council 
elections, all Scrutiny committee members receive a copy of the Parliamentary report; 
and

3. request that, following the May Council elections, Scrutiny members should identify the 
actions required to improve the effectiveness of scrutiny.

The meeting closed at 9.15 pm

Page 7



Scrutiny Committee

REPORT NO:Report of Head of Head of Planning
Author: Nadeem Din
Telephone:07827282029
E-mail: Nadeem.din@southandvale.gov.uk
Executive member responsible: Cllr Catherine Webber
Tel: 01235 534001
E-mail: catherine.webber@southandvale.gov.uk
To:  Scrutiny Committee
DATE: 19 September 2019

Local Plan 2031 Part 2 – options for 
adoption

Recommendations

That Scrutiny Committee is invited to:

(a) note the conclusions of the independent Inspector who was appointed to examine the 
Local Plan 2031 Part 2

(b) note the options in relation to the Local Plan 2031 Part 2, and

(c) recommend to Cabinet to accept the Inspector’s report and recommendation and 
adopt the Local Plan 2031 Part 2.

Purpose of Report

1. To provide Scrutiny Committee with the latest position regarding the Local Plan 2031 
Part 2.

2. To inform, review and consider the implications of any changes to the progress of the 
Local Plan 2031 Part 2.

Corporate Objectives 

3. The Local Plan is central to the achievement of the 2016-2020 Corporate Plan’s 
objectives for:

CONFIDENTIAL

Page 8

Agenda Item 6



 A strong local economy

 Housing for people who need it

Background

4. The Local Plan 2031 Part 1: Strategic Sites and Policies was adopted in December 
2016. Part 1 deals with the larger ‘strategic’ sites and the associated policies. Local 
Plan 2031 Part 2: Detailed Policies and Additional Sites was submitted for Examination 
on 23 February 2018. Local Plan 2031 Part 2 (LPP2) sets out the strategic policies and 
locations for the agreed quantum of housing to meet Oxford City’s unmet housing need 
within the district. It also contains policies for the part of Didcot Garden Town that lies 
within the district as well as detailed development management policies to complement 
the Local Plan Part 1, replacing the saved policies of the Local Plan 2011, and 
allocating additional development sites for housing and other uses.

5. The Inspector held an Examination which comprised a series of hearing sessions over 
the summer of 2018 and identified a number of proposed Main Modifica
[...]
ble to the Council at this stage are restricted to a binary option of 
adopting LPP2 (with the Main Modifications) or not adopting LPP2 (either through 
resolution to withdraw it or by resolution to not adopt). The Council, as a matter of law, 
is not entitled, nor has any power, at this stage in the Local Plan process to make 
material or Main Modifications to the LPP2.

10.Since the option (and therefore any decision) to not adopt LPP2 can be taken in one of 
two ways, it is presented as two separate options in this report. While the grounds for 
both will overlap in many cases, the subtle differences between the two are set out 
under each option.

11.The options, in summary, available are as follows;

Option 1)  Withdraw LPP2

Option 2)  Do not adopt LPP2

Option 3)  Adopt LPP2

12.Under each option, officers have sought to identify the key advantages and risks, as 
well as the timescales for progression of the next plan. Officers have, under each 
option, made a recommendation as to whether to proceed with that option.

OPTION ONE: WITHDRAW LPP2

To withdraw the Local Plan Part 2 at this stage, a sound planning reason(s) and a 
rationale should be provided as a basis for such a decision. While not the case for the 
examination of LPP2, examples of potential planning reasons could include how the 
Inspector failed to follow procedure in relation to LPP2, e.g. not keeping the Council 
informed, not giving opportunities to respond to his queries, modifications which the 
Council did not accept, etc.

13.Withdrawing LPP2 would signify that it was not going to form part of the development 
plan for the Council and so no weight could to be attached to LPP2. Any documents 
associated with LPP2 made available by the council would need to be removed, 
recognising that these documents are already in the public domain and would continue 
to be available from other sources than the council.

OPTION ONE: BENEFITS

14.The withdrawal, and then review/preparation of a new Loca
[...]
the timetable for the examination is set by the Inspector and 
may be longer than that indicated.

October 2019 Decision to not adopt LPP2

November 2019 – April 
2021

Draft Reg 18 Local Plan production

April 2022 Consultation on Reg 19 Local Plan (six 
weeks)

5October 2022 – April 
2023

Submission and Examination in Public

June 2023 Inspector’s report

July 2023 Adoption

Page 14



that it has a five-year, or three-year housing land supply.6 On current projections this 
would not be possible beyond this current financial year.

43. It is not considered that the benefits of this option outweigh the risks and it is not 
recommended to be taken forward.

OPTION THREE: ADOPT LPP2

44.Once LPP2 is adopted, it will form part of the development plan and carry full weight in 
the determination of planning applications. Adopting LPP2 would also formally replace 
a number of existing Local Plan 2011 Policies.

45.On the basis that LPP2 has undergone significant scrutiny and has been found to be 
sound, a decision to adopt is the logical outcome and there would need to be good 
reasons for not doing so.

OPTION THREE: BENEFITS

46.The following benefits are over and above those set out in the preceding paragraphs. 

Development certainty

47.Having an adopted Local Plan in place provides greater certainty to all interested 
parties, including local communities and businesses, as to where new development will 
take place.  By the same token it gives the Council greater control over where 
development will take place, reducing the prospect for planning by appeal.  Planning 
Appeals take direct control of planning decisions away from the Council due to the fact 
that planning appeals are determined directly by the Planning Inspectorate. Planning 
Appeals can be expensive for Councils in that they require additional in-house and 
external resources together with the fact that the developers may also choose to 
submit an application for costs. This option is likely to be the
[...]
 
their proposed sites’ housing capacity (how many homes can be built on each 
site).  

Other matters:  The Inspectors have identified questions regarding: whether the 
plan has been positively prepared; the effectiveness of the plan; affordable 
housing provision; policies making distinctions on the basis of the nature of the 
applicant; car parking; academic facilities and student accommodation; 
employment sites; local employment; and sustainable design and construction.  

Conclusion

77.The process of preparing the Local Plan has been lengthy, costly, and resource 
intensive. Local Plan Part 1 (adopted in 2016) and LPP2 have included substantial 
community and stakeholder engagement in conjunction with their preparation. The 
Inspector has now issued his final report on LPP2, and the examination process in now 
formally complete. 

Page 20



78.The Inspector concludes at paragraph 130 of his report, that with recommended main 
modifications, LPP2 is sound and capable of adoption. It is noteworthy, that LPP2, with 
the Inspector’s main modifications, would largely be consistent with the Council’s 
submission to the Secretary of State. 

79. As outlined in this report, the Council’s options are limited to those set out in this report 
– either adopt LPP” with the Inspector’s modifications or not adopt/withdraw LPP2. A 
decision to adopt would enable LPP2 to become part of the Council’s development 
plan and carry full weight in the determination of planning applications. It will also 
provide a framework for development in the district to ensure that growth is 
sustainable and meets the needs of the existing and future populations. 

Background Papers

1. Vale of White Horse Housing LPP2 Housing Land Supply Note July 2019

Page 21



Vale of White Horse Housing LPP2 Housing Land Supply

Introduction

1. Housing land supply is measured on an ongoing financial year basis and reported on in the Council’s Authority Monitoring 
Report and Five-Year Supply Statement 
[...]
extphone: 18001 01235 422505
E-mail: richard.spraggett@southandvale.gov.uk
Wards affected: All
Cabinet member responsible:  Andrew Crawford 
Tel:   01235 772134
E-mail: Andy.crawford@southandvale.gov.uk
To: Scrutiny Committee
DATE:  19 September 2019

Financial outturn 2018/19

Recommendation

Scrutiny committee is recommended to note the overall outturn position of the 
council as well as the outturn of individual service areas.

Note:  If committee members wish to raise specific questions please send these in 
advance if possible to either the committee clerk or the Senior Finance Business Partner 
(richard.spraggett@southandvale.gov.uk).   Please be aware that if questions are not 
submitted in advance, it may not be possible to answer these in detail at the meeting.  In 
addition, if committee members wish specific heads of service to attend the meeting this 
should also be raised in advance.

Purpose of Report

1. To report the final year end position for revenue and capital expenditure against 
budget for the financial year 2018/19.

Strategic Objectives 

2. The allocation of financial resources within the revenue and capital budgets needs to 
match the objectives agreed by the council.  The outturn report shows how these 
resources have been used in year.  

Background

3. The attached papers contain summarised schedules of revenue and capital 
expenditure for 2018/19; they also present an explanation of the significant variances 
against budget.  This is presented by service.  All the figures in this report are pre-

Page 65

Agenda Item 7

mailto:richard.spraggett@southandvale.gov.uk


audit and may be subject to change following the conclusion of the audit of the 
statement of accounts.

Revenue outturn 2018/19

4.  In February 2018 the council approved a net expenditure budget of £15.3 million.  
This increased to £16.4 million as a result of budget carry forwards and 
supplementary estimates.  The net expenditure at year end was £14.2 million – this 
eq
[...]
ater years

Community Services £000

Wantage Leisure Centre Capital Investment 83
Public Art Chiltern 72
Community Grants 18/19 0
Fitness Extension White Horse Leisure Centre 97
Farringdon Leisure Centre Pitch 824
Gym Equipment Faringdon 16
Faringdon Wetside Changing 130

Abbey Meadows 63
1,285

Development & Regeneration £000

Essential Refurbishment of Operational Assets 121
121

Housing & Environment £000

Car Park Lighting 50

Changes to Rye Farm CP 45

Rye Farm resurfacing 40

Disabled Facilities Grants 2,015

Home Repairs Target 20

2,170

Partnership & Insight £000

Abingdon Flood 750
750

Total 4,326

Page 77



Scrutiny Committee

Report of Head of Development and Regeneration
Author: Melanie Smans
Telephone: 01235422201
Textphone: 018001 01235422201
E-mail: melanie.smans@southandvale.gov.uk
Executive member responsible: Cllr Bethia Thomas
Tel: 07906 821680

E-mail: Bethia.Thomas@whitehorsedc.gov.uk
To: Scrutiny Committee
DATE: 19 September 2019

Business and Innovation Strategy 
Action Plan Update

Recommendation

1. The committee is invited to:

 comment upon the delivery to 31 March 2019 of the Business and Innovation 
Strategy Action Plan 2017 to 2020.

 make recommendations in respect of the delivery and monitoring of outlined 
key initiatives for 2019/2020.

Purpose of Report

1. To provide an update on the delivery of the Business and Innovation Strategy 
Action Plan 2017 to 2020.

Strategic Objectives 

2. The Vale of White Horse District Council Corporate Plan 2016-2020 includes the 
strategic objectives to, “create the right conditions for economic growth, so that 
businesses, residents and workers can prosper”, “optimise employment 
opportunities”,” support tourism in Vale”, and “ensure the success of our town 
centres”.

Background

3. In 2015 the councils recognised the need to build stronger relationships with local 
businesses and support their growth. To achieve this, there was a need for the 
councils to gain a better understanding of the d
[...]
ry Framework – 
Performance Management

Andrea Powell/Debby 
Hallett

Michelle 
Wells/Ben 
Coleman

Adrianna 
Partridge

Tues 24 
March

South

Thurs 26 
March

Vale

P
age 93



Items for future meetings (date to be determined)

Joint
 Oxfordshire Plan 2050 Reg18 Part 2 – Planning
 Civil Parking Enforcement - Housing & Environment
 HMOs – implementation of legislation - Housing & Environment
 Unlawful Encampments - Housing & Environment
 Inter-authority Agreement – Legal & Democratic/Corporate Services

South
 Regular Budget Monitoring – Finance
 Strategic Property Review – Development & Regeneration
 New Office Accommodation – Corporate Services
 Corporate Plan - Corporate Services
 Delivery of Crematorium, Graveyard or alternative provision over the next 20 years within the District - Development & Regeneration

Vale
 Regular Budget Monitoring – Finance
 Strategic Property Review – Development & Regeneration
 Charter Centre redevelopment – Development & Regeneration
 Corporate Plan - Corporate Services

The Cabinet work programmes can be accessed via the following links:
South
http://democratic.southoxon.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=121&RD=0
Vale
http://democratic.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=507&RD=0

P
age 94

http://democratic.southoxon.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=121&RD=0
http://democratic.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=507&RD=0


Meeting Start times: Joint: 6:30; South: 6:30; Vale: 6.30;

Scrutiny Work Item Preparation
Members are invited to consider the following headings for future agenda items
Item name
Date of report to Committee 
What do we want to know about? What topics should the report provider include in their report to 
Scrutiny?
Who to invite to Committee? (Cabinet member(s) and Head(s) of Service). Anyone from outside 
agencies? 

P
age 95


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Local Plan 2031 Part 2 - options for adoption
	2019-07-30 Vale of White Horse Housing Land Supply Note Final Appendix 1
	Oxfordshire_Growth_Board___Signed_Memorandum_of_Cooperation Appendix 2
	Oxford City SOCG Appendix 3
	Oxford questions and comments 29 May set 1 Appendix 4
	Oxford questions and comments 15 July set 2 Appendix 4a

	7 Financial outturn 2018/19
	Vale - Scrutiny Outturn Appendix 1
	Vale - Scrutiny Outturn Appendix 2
	Vale - Scrutiny Outturn Appendix 3
	Vale - Scrutiny Outturn Appendix 4
	Vale - Scrutiny Outturn Appendix 5
	Vale - Scrutiny Outturn Appendix 6

	8 Business and Innovation Strategy Action Plan update
	10 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings



Minutes of the meeting


Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 19 September 2019 Sc.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Scrutiny Committee
held on Thursday 19 September 2019 at 6.30 pm
in Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, OX14 4SB 

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 
Members: Councillors Nathan Boyd (Chair), Jerry Avery, Ron Batstone, Cheryl Briggs, 
Andy Foulsham, Robert Maddison, Mike Pighills and Max Thompson

Officers: Steve Culliford, Nadeem Din, Adrian Duffield, Dylan Evans, Simon Hewings, 
Holly Jones, Suzanne Malcolm, Melanie Smans, Richard Spraggett and Mark Stone

Also present: Councillors Andrew Crawford, Helen Pighills, Bethia Thomas and 
Catherine Webber  

Number of members of the public: 5

Sc.1 Apologies for absence 

Councillor Samantha Bowring had sent her apologies for absence.  

Sc.2 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to adopt as a correct record the minutes of the committee meeting held on 
28 March 2019 and agree that the chairman signs them as such.  

Sc.3 Declarations of interest 

Councillor Mike Pighills declared a personal interest in the performance report for The 
Beacon, Wantage as his partner was the Cabinet member for leisure.  

Sc.4 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

The chairman made two announcements:
1. advising all present of the emergency evacuation arrangements; and 
2. requesting that all future committee meetings commence at 7pm.  

Sc.5 Public participation 

Two members of the public had registered to speak at the meeting as follows:



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 19 September 2019 Sc.2

1. Mr Michael Tyce spoke on behalf of the Campaign to Protect Rural England about 
the Local Plan Part 2, which he believed was unsound.  The housing numbers in 
the plan were too high and based on the outdated housing needs assessment from 
2014.  The plan also included an allocation of Oxford’s unmet housing need, figures 
which had not yet been tested at the Oxford Local Plan examination hearing.  With 
increased housing density in the plan, this would provide sufficient housing 
numbers.  He urged the committee to recommend that the plan’s adoption was 
deferred until Oxford’s unmet housing need figures had been tested.  

2. Honorary Alderman and former district councillor Joyce Hutchinson had registered 
to speak about The Beacon’s performance report but was not present at the 
meeting.  

Sc.6 Local Plan 2031 Part 2 - options for adoption 

The committee considered the head of planning’s report on the council’s options on Local 
Plan Part 2.  The report was presented by Councillor Catherine Webber, the Cabinet 
member for planning, together with planning officers.  The report set out the background to 
the local plan’s development to date, together with three options open to the council at this 
stage:

1. To withdraw Local Plan Part 2 
2. To not adopt Local Plan Part 2 
3. To adopt Local Plan Part 2 

The Cabinet member for Planning recommended option 3, to adopt Local Plan Part 2, as 
the plan had been found to be sound by the independent planning inspector.  Work could 
then commence on a new local plan.  

The committee was being consulted on the options before Cabinet on 4 October made its 
recommendations to full Council on 9 October.  

The committee raised several questions regarding the options, including whether the 
council had a fourth option to defer adoption of the plan, pending the outcome of the 
examination of Oxford City’s Local Plan and its unmet housing need allocated to the Vale.  
Officers advised that the outcome of that examination could be some time away, in which 
time the Vale could be exposed to the threat of speculative housing development if it lost 
its five-year housing land supply.  

The committee noted that the local plan preparation process was set out in detailed 
regulations.  The analysis of the options and the risks attributed to each were based on 
officers’ experience of this and other councils.  The committee expressed concern that the 
process to form and describe the options, and the analysis of those options, provided 
insufficient detail to allow councillors to make an informed choice.  In particular, councillors 
believed that the report had not sufficiently analysed the risks of each option, for example, 
was the council at risk of judicial review if it adopted the plan (option 3)?  

It was moved by the chairman that the committee supports the recommendations as set 
out in the report, namely to note the inspector’s conclusions, to note the options, and to 
recommend Cabinet to accept the inspector’s report and recommendation and adopt Local 
Plan Part 2.  However, this motion did not receive the support of a seconder and therefore 
was withdrawn.  



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 19 September 2019 Sc.3

It was then moved by Councillor Mike Pighills and seconded by Councillor Rob Maddison 
that the committee:  

 notes the conclusions of the independent inspector, appointed to examine Local 
Plan Part 2, as set out in the head of planning’s report to Scrutiny Committee on 19 
September 2019;  

 notes the options in relation to Local Plan Part 2, as set out in the report;  
 requests that the confidential legal advice around the Local Plan, which the council 

has received, be released to all councillors; and 
 requests officers to amend the report (i) to include the process for developing the 

options and (ii) to rate the risks relating to each option.    

The committee supported the motion and hoped that the information would help Cabinet 
members and later all members of the Council to make a balanced decision.  

RESOLVED: to 

(a) note the conclusions of the independent inspector, appointed to examine Local Plan 
Part 2, as set out in the head of planning’s report to Scrutiny Committee on 19 
September 2019;  

(b) note the options in relation to Local Plan Part 2, as set out in the report;  

(c) request that the confidential legal advice around the Local Plan, which the council 
has received, be released to all councillors; and 

(d) request officers to amend the report (i) to include the process for developing the 
options and (ii) to rate the risks relating to each option.    

Sc.7 Financial outturn 2018/19 

The committee considered the head of finance’s report on the financial outturn from 
2018/19.  This showed that the council had a revenue and capital underspend at the year 
end.  

The Cabinet member for finance welcomed the committee’s comments on the report.  He 
accepted that the council needed to be more focussed on better budgeting in future but 
recognised that it was difficult to set a budget and keep to it as some events were outside 
of the council’s control.  

The committee noted that the revenue underspend of £2.2 million was largely due to the 
revenue underspend carry forwards from the previous year.  Capital expenditure on 
several projects was paused during the year due to uncertainty over future government 
funding, resulting in a capital underspend also.  

The accountant present at the meeting answered councillors’ questions on budget 
preparation, in-year monitoring, and budget variances.  The committee challenged the 
effectiveness of the budget setting process.  Notwithstanding the difficulties with setting 
reliable budgets, the committee considered that there must be lessons that could be 
applied and that the Cabinet member for finance and officers should look to improve the 
budget setting process.  It was suggested that the committee reformed its budget task 
group to help improve the budget setting process.  The Cabinet member for finance 
welcomed this.  



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 19 September 2019 Sc.4

RESOLVED: to 

(a) note the overall financial outturn position for 2018/19, as well as the outturn of 
individual service areas; and 

(b) reform the committee’s budget task group to support the Cabinet member for finance 
to form the budget process.  

Sc.8 Continuation of meeting 

RESOLVED: to continue the meeting for an additional thirty minutes, in accordance with 
the committee’s procedure rule 35.  

Sc.9 Business and Innovation Strategy Action Plan update 

The committee considered the head of development and regeneration’s report, which 
updated on progress against the business and innovation strategy’s action plan 2017 to 
2020.  The report showed progress up to 31 March 2019.  

The Cabinet member for development and regeneration reported that the strategy had 
been developed to gain a better understanding of the needs of the Vale’s business 
community, in particular the needs of small and medium sized enterprises.  Most actions 
were either completed or on track for completion.  The key successes were outlined in the 
report, as were the key initiatives for 2019/20.  

The committee welcomed the report and congratulated officers on the work carried out to-
date.  Councillors also asked officers to feedback on customer satisfaction in the next 
monitoring report.  

It was noted that the next iteration of the strategy would look at how the council could help 
businesses become greener and more sustainable.  It was suggested that the Climate 
Emergency Advisory Committee could be asked for suggestions on this.  The Cabinet 
member for development and regeneration agreed to pursue this.  

RESOLVED: to

(a) welcome the progress made against the business and innovation strategy’s action 
plan 2017 to 2020, as set out in the head of development and regeneration’s report; 

(b) advise the Cabinet member for development and regeneration that the committee 
supports the key initiatives for 2019/20 set out in the report; and 

(c) ask the Cabinet member for development and regeneration to seek ideas from the 
Climate Emergency Advisory Committee on how the council could help businesses 
become greener and more sustainable.  

Sc.10 2018/19 Performance report for The Beacon, Wantage 

Councillor Mike Pighills declared a personal interest in the performance report for The 
Beacon, Wantage as his spouse was the current Cabinet member for leisure, and 
therefore he left the meeting during consideration of this item.  



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Thursday, 19 September 2019 Sc.5

The committee considered the head of community services’ report on the 2018/19 
performance of The Beacon at Wantage.  The Cabinet member for community services 
reported that The Beacon had achieved four per cent revenue growth during 2018/19 but 
accepted that transformation was a long-term project and that there was more work to be 
done.  

The committee welcomed the report and congratulated staff on achieving four per cent 
revenue growth.  

RESOLVED: to note The Beacon’s performance in 2018/19.  

Sc.11 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings 

The committee reviewed its work programme.  The chair asked members to contact him 
with any suggestions for future agenda items.  

The meeting closed at 9.25 pm


